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No. 106, A.] 	• 	[Published June 28, 1919. 
CHAPTER 411. 

AN ACT to repeal subsections (4) and (5) of section 3935; 
to create two new subsections to be numbered subsections 
(4) and (5) of section 3935 of the stafutes, relating to the 
allowances that may be made to widows and minor children 
out of personal estate. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (4) and (5) of section 3935 of the 

statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 3935 of 

the statutes to be numbered and to read : (Section 3935) (4) 
Whenever it appears by the inventory of an estate that the 
value of the personalty thereof exceeds the dispositions made 
therefrom under the preceding subdivisions of this section the 
county court may, in its discretion, after first providing for 
the payment therefrom of the funeral charges and expenses of ad-
ministration, assign from the residue of such personal estate a 
sum or value not exceeding one thousand dollars for the use 
and 'support of the widow and minor children of the deceased; 
and if there be no widow, for the support of the minor children 
in such proportion as the judge may determine 

SECTION 3. A new subsection is added to section 3935 of 
the statutes to be numbered and to read : (Section 3935) (5) 
If the personal estate of any deceased person shall amount to 
more than the allowance mentioned in subsections (1), (2), (3), 
and (4) of this section, the excess shall be applied to the payment 
of the debts of the deceased so far as may be necessary. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1919. 

No. 347, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1919. 
CHAPTER 412. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named therein to 
Myrtle Miles for the injury and death of her son, Robert 
Willis Miles; occurring while he was an ismate of the Green 
Bay Reformatory. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general 

fund out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, the sum 
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of one thousand six hundred dollars to Myrtle Miles for damages 
sustained by her by reason of the injury and death of her son, 
Robert Willis Miles, while an inmate of the Green Bay Re-
formatory and while performing services as oiler in the engine 
room of said reformatory on the 21st day of June 1917; pro-
vided that the acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as 
a full and complete discharge to the state of Wisconsin of any 
and all liability or claim on account of or arising from said 
accident. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1919. 

No. 483, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1919. 
CHAPTER 413. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.59 of the statutes, 
relating to the salary for the dairy and food commissioner. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact .as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.59 is amended to 

read : (20.59) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, 1917, sixty-three 
thousand thirty-two dollars, for the execution of his functions. 
Of this there is allotted to said commissioner and superintendent 
an annual salary of * * * four thousand dollars. All 
license fees collected by the dairy and food commissioner under 
the provisions of sections 1410d-1 to 1410d-8, inclusive, of 
the statutes, shall be paid into the general fund and fifteen 
hundred dollars thereof is appropriated therefrom and added 
to this appropriation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1919. 
Approved June 25, 1919. 

No. 509, .S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1919. 
CHAPTER 414. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) section 40.30 of the statutes, 
relating to prescribed courses of instruction and providing 
a penalty ; to create a new paragraph and to renumber certain 
paragraphs in snbsection (5) section 20.24 of the statutes, 
relating to schools. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 40.30 of the statutes 

is amended to read : (40.30) (2) Provision shall be made by the 


